














RESOLUTION NO. ADA-435

ANTIOCH DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RESOLUTION OF THE ANTIOCH DEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE
ISSUANCE OF ANTIOCH DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, PROJECT AREA NO. 1 TAX
ALLOCATION BOND (STATE REVOLVING FUND PROJECT), SERIES 2009; APPROVING
THE FORM OF A FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR
DEPOSIT IN THE RESERVE ACCOUNT FOR THE BOND; APPROVING A FIRST
AMENDMENT TO SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF RELATED DOCUMENTS AND THE TAKING OF ALL
NECESSARY ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE AND DELIVERY OF THE
SERIES 2009 BOND

WHEREAS, the Antioch Development Agency (the "Agency") has determined that it is

in the best interests of the Agency and furthers the redevelopment purposes of the Agency to aid in

fmancing and refinancing of the Markley Creek Project consistent with the redevelopment plan for the

approved redevelopment project of the Antioch Development Agency's Project Area No. 1 (the "Series

2009 Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has determined that, in furtherance of the financing and

refinancing of the Series 2009 Project, it is desirable to issue the Antioch Development Agency, Project

Area No. 1 Tax Allocation Bonds (State Revolving Fund Project), Series 2009 (the "Bond") in

accordance with the California Community Redevelopment Law (being Part I of Division 24 of the

California Health and Safety Code); and

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board (the "State Board") has agreed to

purchase the Bond to aid in the financing of the Series 2009 Project pursuant to an application made by

the Agency and the City of Antioch (the "City") for such assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to enter into a First Amended Subordination

Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2009, by and between the City and the Agency (the "Subordination

Agreement") in connection with the Series 2009 Bond;

tmd



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Antioch Development Agency as

follows:

Section 1. The statements set forth in the foregoing recital statements of this

resolution are true and correct.

Section 2. The Agency hereby authorizes the issuance of the Bond in an aggregate

principal amount not to exceed $2,080,841 for the purpose of financing and refinancing the Series 2009

Project The Bond shall mature no later than September 1, 2027.

Section 3. The form of First Supplemental First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of

August 1, 2009 (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), by and between the Agency and The Bank of New

York Mellon, N. A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), on file with the Secretary of the Agency (the

"Secretary"), is hereby approved. The date, maturity dates, principal amounts, interest rate or rates,

interest payment dates, denominations, forms, registration privileges, manner of execution, place or

places of payment, terms of redemption and other terms of the Bond shall be as provided in said First

Supplemental Indenture, as finally executed. The Executive Director of the Agency or the designee of

the Executive Director of the Agency (hereafter, the "Executive Director," with such reference to

include the designee of the Executive Director) is hereby authorized and directed, on behalf of the

Agency, to execute and deliver to the Trustee the First Supplanental Indenture in substantially said

form, with such changes therein as may be approved by such officer, such approval to be conclusively

evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

Section 4. The Agency hereby appropriates an amount not to exceed $200,000 fi-om

the Agency's funds on hand for the purpose of making the deposit to the Reserve Account required by

the First Supplemental Indenture.

Section 5. The Subordination Agreement is hereby approved. The Executive

Director of the Agency is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Subordination'

Agreement, in substantially the form on file with the Secretary and presented to this meeting, with such

tmd



changes as the Executive Director may approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the

execution and delivery thereof.

Section 6. The officers of the Agency are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and

severally, to take any and all actions and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they deem

necessary or advisable in order to consummate the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bond, and

otherwise to effectuate the purposes of this resolution and the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 7. This resolution shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Antioch Development Agency this 11th day of

August, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: Board Members Rocha, Moore, Parsons and Chairperson Davis

NOES: None

ABSENT: Board Members Kalinowski

ABSTAIN: None

//James Davis
Agency Board Chairman

ATTEST:
Agency Secretary

tmd



ANTIOCH DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
PROJECT AREA NO. 1

TAX ALLOCATION BOND (STATE REVOLVING EUND PROJECT), SERIES 2009

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, L. Jolene Martin, Secretary of the Antioch Development Agency (the
"Agency"), hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. ADA-435, duly
adopted at a regular meeting of said Agency duly and legally held at the regular meeting place
thereof on August 11, 2009, of which meeting all of the members of said Agency had due notice
and at which a majority thereof were present and acting throughout.

I have carefully compared said resolution with the original minutes of said
meeting on file and of record in my office, and the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
the original resolution adopted at said meeting.

Said resolution, as adopted on such date, has not been amended, modified or
rescinded, and the same are now in full force and effect.

An agenda of said meeting was posted at least 48 hours before the meeting at
Third & H Streets, Antioch, California, a location freely accessible to members of the public, and
a brief general description of said resolution appeared on said agenda.

Dated: September 24, 2009

L. Jojene/Martin, ^
Seoretar)Lof the Antioch Development Agency

OHSWesl:260712315.4



























 DEBT SERVICE  
Fiscal AREA #1 
Year Deferred Set-Aside 

 Balance Payments 
1995-96 $4,933,576                      -    
1996-97     4,823,017          $110,559  
1997-98     4,100,909           722,108  
1998-99     3,956,879           144,030  
1999-00     3,812,849           144,030  
2000-01     3,787,849             25,000  
2001-02     3,762,849             25,000  
2002-03 3,737,849             25,000  
2003-04     3,712,849             25,000  
2004-05     3,687,849             25,000  
2005-06     3,662,849             25,000  
2006-07     3,637,849             25,000  
2007-08     3,612,849             25,000  
2008-09     3,587,849             25,000  
2009-10     3,562,849             25,000  
2010-11     3,537,849             25,000  
2011-12     3,512,849             25,000  
2012-13     3,487,849             25,000  
2013-14     3,462,849             25,000  
2014-15     3,437,849             25,000  
2015-16     3,412,849             25,000  
2016-17     2,062,849       1,350,000  
2017-18  657,849       1,405,000  
2018-19 -          657,849  
TOTALS          $4,933,576  

 





dmerchant
Line
monitoring wells program for ADA
























	ADA reso ADA 450 Enforceable Obligations.xls
	2000 TABS OS Cover Page
	2009 TAB Reso
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. Agency Resolution No. ADA-435
	2. City Council Resolution No. 2009/78
	3. Indenture of Trust
	4. First Supplemental Indenture
	5. Subordination Agreement
	6. First Amended Subordination Agreement
	7. Certificate Re Compliance with Indenture
	8. Written Request of the Agency to Trustee
	9. Signature Certificate of the Agency
	10. Certificate of the Trustee
	11. Receipt for Purchase Price
	12. Receipt for Bond
	13. Specimen Bond
	14. Opinion of Counsel to the Agency
	15. Final Opinion of Bond Counsel
	16. Reliance Letter to Trustee
	17. Closing Memorandum


	1994 TABS OS Cover Page
	2002 Lease OS with Reimb Agmt
	ADA def set aside resolution
	Monitoring Wells Project Documentation
	DBW Contract - Marina
	Vista Diablo Agreement



